



(Allentown, PA)

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP)

**For Equitable Title 1 and Title III Services for
Non- Public Schools for
Allentown School District**

Proposals Due by 4:00 p.m. Friday, June 13, 2025



REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

For Equitable Title I and Title III Services for Non-Public Schools

1. Introduction

The Allentown School District (“ASD”) is inviting proposals from qualified service providers for reading and/or math intervention services to eligible non-public students who reside within the Allentown boundaries. In addition, the Allentown School District is inviting proposals from qualified service providers to provide support to eligible non-public students, who reside within the Allentown boundaries and are English Learners attending non-public schools within Allentown boundaries.

For the 2025-26 school year, the Allentown School District anticipates providing equitable Title 1 services to approximately 240 students in 12 non-public schools. ASD anticipates providing equitable Title III services to approximately 100 students in one non-public school.

2. Scope of Work

The selected vendor(s) will provide goods or services that include, but are not limited to:

- Provide literacy and/or math Intervention services to 13 non-public schools
 - Small group intervention based on assessment needs or intervention delivered through an evidence-based program
 - In class intervention
 - Pull out services at one non-public school
- Biweekly progress monitoring using either Acadience or Amplify Assessments
- Provide biweekly progress monitoring of the Unique Curriculum in one non-public school
- Provide monthly data reports and analysis to the Allentown School District
- Provide monthly data report to families
- Provide professional development to intervention staff to ensure fidelity of intervention
- Offer at least one family event per semester
- Offer English Learner Support in one building
- Ability to provide services from September through June

4. Proposal Submission Requirements

Proposals should include the following sections:

- **Vendor Information:** Company background, experience, and relevant expertise.
 - A narrative that highlights your experience or knowledge of the following requirement areas:
 - Experience providing intervention services to students in non-public schools
 - Provide data examples that highlight student growth
 - Provide explanation of how all students who qualify for services will receive consistent intervention during the entire school year.
- **Program Overview:** Detailed description of services to address the scope of services.
- **Samples:** Access to sample materials or products (physical and digital) for evaluation.
- **Implementation Support:** Training and professional development offerings.
- **Cost Proposal:** Pricing for services must include Rate/Unit to include hourly rate, flat rate and group rate, cost per teachers, services rendered, understanding that the total cost of all services must be below the threshold of allotted funds which will not be disclosed until June 2025.
- **References:** At least three school districts or institutions.

The Office of Procurement is the only contact for this project. Contacting other administrators, School Board Members, Science Center or ASD staff members as part of this process is unacceptable and grounds for potential elimination from consideration.

Deliverables

Successful proposals will include:

1. **A letter of transmittal summarizing key points** signed by an authorized representative.
2. **Proposal narrative** outlining your company's qualifications, methods, and how you'll fulfill the scope of services in the Request for Proposal.
3. Comprehensive **project work plan(s)** with a one-year timeline and options for 2-year renewal.
4. **The fee proposal details** overall costs, hourly or daily rates, travel costs (if applicable), and any associated expenses.
5. **Project lead and staff biographies and resumes** illustrating relevant experience.
6. **Three references with contact details.** Include references specifically related to the RFP, with diverse staff experience and a diverse student population.
7. Proposals should be submitted following the instructions detailed below. The Allentown School District reserves the right to select a proposal in its entirety or some portion(s) thereof. Furthermore, the Allentown School District reserves the right to choose portions from multiple vendors if that is determined to be the most advantageous to the school district. The Allentown School District reserves the right to reject any and all proposals and waive irregularities.

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

CHARACTER. It is recognized that, for the protection of the children, all persons affiliated with and/or employed by the Vendor must have a stable personality and the highest moral character.

Any persons working on school grounds shall obtain the following clearances: Federal Criminal History Record, FBI Clearance Check, PA State Criminal Record Check, and PA Child Abuse History Clearance. The vendor who is awarded the contract shall bear the cost of obtaining these clearances. Copies of the clearances shall be given to ASD upon their request.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS. The proposal shall at all times observe and comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations, and codes of the federal, state, county, and other local government agencies, which may in any manner affect the performance of the contract. The Vendor, as an employer, shall not discriminate against any worker, employee, applicant, or any member of the public, because of race, creed, color, age, sex, or national origin, nor otherwise commit an unfair employment practice.

CONTRACTOR NOT AN AGENT. Unless otherwise stated in the final Professional Services Agreement, the Vendor shall not be held or deemed in any way to be an agent, employee, or official office of ASD, but rather an independent contractor furnishing professional services to ASD.

INDEMNIFICATION. The Vendor shall indemnify, save, and hold ASD and PDE and all of its employees, officers, directors, subcontractors, and agents harmless against any and all claims, demands, suits, or other forms of liability that may arise out of, or because of, the Vendor's noncompliance with any agreements, warranties or undertakings contained in or made under this Agreement.

TERMINATION. Failure by the successful Vendor to comply with the terms and conditions of this RFP or to deliver the Services identified in this RFP or the contract at the prices quoted shall void the contract award. In the case of the successful contractor's failure to deliver the Services in accordance with the contract terms and conditions, ASD, after due oral or written notice, may procure such Services from other sources and hold the successful contractor responsible for any resulting additional purchase and administrative costs.

COLLUSIVE PROPOSALS. By submitting a Proposal, Proposer certifies that it has not combined, conspired, or agreed to intentionally rig, alter or otherwise manipulate, or cause to be rigged, altered or otherwise manipulated, its Proposal for the purpose of allocating purchases or sales to or among persons, raising or otherwise fixing the prices of the goods or services, or excluding other persons from dealing with ASD. By submitting its Proposal, the Proposer certifies that its Proposal is made without collusion or fraud and that it has not offered or received any kickbacks or inducements from any other Proposer, supplier, manufacturer, or related entity in connection with its Proposal.

EVALUATION CRITERIA AND SCORING

The ASD evaluation committee will assess proposals based on the following criteria, each carrying equal weight in the scoring process. ASD reserves the right to select proposals in their entirety or components thereof or combine elements from multiple vendors for the best outcome.

ASD reserves the right to request interviews from companies determined to be in a competitive range and shall use the information derived from these interviews, if any, in its evaluation.

The Allentown School District will evaluate all proposals based on the following criteria. To ensure consideration for this Request for Proposal, your proposal should be complete and include all of the following criteria:

- **General Experience & Qualification:** The ideal vendor shows a significant client base including Pennsylvania School Districts.
- **Quality & Content of written proposal:** The ideal firm is devoted to quality and excellence in everything that it does. This includes the presentation that it makes in its response to this RFP. The proposal is personalized to demonstrate care, thoughtfulness, and genuine interest to work for the Allentown School District.
- **Qualification of staff:** The ideal firm has a large staff of professionals with a diversity that demonstrates expertise associated with the scope of work outlined in this RFP. The credentials of the individuals in the firm are outstanding. Individual resumes show professional credentials, affiliations, and awards. Individuals on staff have extensive experience inline with the scope of work in this RFP.
- **Firm History:** The ideal firm has stability, including history as a firm of at least five years in its present organization. Its principals have been with the form for most of their careers. The firm's history is rooted in School district and educational based business.
- **Fee Structure:** The ideal form has clearly articulated a fee structure and fees are competitive with other proposals.

Each item in the Scope of Services and the RFP Requirements will be scored equally using a 1-5 Likert scale:

1. No response
2. Poor response
3. Fair response
4. Good response
5. Excellent response

Additional Notes: The Allentown School District reserves the right to reject any and all proposals or adapt the RFP's scope.

Appendix 1

THIS APPENDIX 1 INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS:

1. Termination Clause.
2. Contract Provisions for Non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards.
3. Standard Federal Equal Employment Opportunity Clause.

1. TERMINATION CLAUSE

Vendor Violation or Breach of Contract Terms

In addition to other terms stated in the Contract, Vendor at no cost to the District shall promptly correct any errors, omissions or defects in any product, services, or other item Vendor is required to deliver. The District reserves the right to reject any item reasonably determined by the District as containing errors, omissions or defects or otherwise failing to conform to the Contract. If Vendor fails to make corrections within a reasonable time, in addition to any other remedies available at law or in equity, District may at its option: (1) Make corrections and offset the cost of correction against any balance remaining owed to Vendor, and Vendor shall reimburse the District for any cost in excess of the balance. (2) Terminate the Contract, in which case Vendor at no cost to District shall remove any tangible items provided to date. (3) Accept delivery not in accordance with the Contract, instead of requiring removal or correction, in which case the contract sum will be reduced as appropriate and equitable. Such adjustment shall be affected whether or not final payment has been made. Duties and obligations imposed by the Contract and the rights and remedies available thereunder shall be in addition to and not in limitation of duties, obligations, rights and remedies otherwise imposed or available by law or in equity. No action or failure to act by the District shall constitute a waiver of a right or duty afforded them under the Contract, nor shall such action or failure to act constitute approval of or acquiescence in a breach thereunder, except as may be specifically agreed in writing. ***This term shall apply without regard to the Contract amount.***

Does Vendor agree? YES _____ Initials of Authorized Representative of Vendor District

Termination for Cause and for Convenience

In addition to other terms stated in the Contract, District reserves the right by written notice to terminate the Contract effective on a future date specified in the notice, with or without cause. Cause means violation or breach of any Contract terms. If the Contract is terminated without cause, the District shall pay the Vendor for any product, services, or other item Vendor is required to deliver and which has been satisfactorily delivered prior to termination. If the District has paid the Vendor for goods or services not yet provided as of the date of termination, the Vendor shall immediately refund such payment(s). ***This term shall apply without regard to the Contract amount.***

Does Vendor agree? YES _____ Initials of Authorized Representative of Vendor

2. CONTRACT PROVISIONS FOR NON-FEDERAL ENTITY CONTRACTS UNDER FEDERAL AWARDS

In addition to other provisions required by the Federal agency or non-Federal entity, all contracts made by the non-Federal entity under the Federal award must contain provisions covering the following, as applicable.

A. Under 2 CFR Part 200, and specifically § 200.327 and Appendix II, contracts for more than the simplified acquisition threshold (currently set at \$250,000), which is the inflation-adjusted amount determined by the Civilian Agency Acquisition Council and the Defense Acquisition Regulations Council as authorized by 41 U.S.C. 1908, must address administrative, contractual, and legal remedies if contractors violate or breach contract terms, and must provide for appropriate sanctions and penalties.

B. Under 2 CFR Part 200, specifically § 200.327 and Appendix II, all contracts in excess of \$10,000 must address Termination for Cause or for Convenience by the District including the manner by which it will be affected and the basis for settlement. [SEE ABOVE #1 OF APPENDIX A]

C. Equal Employment Opportunity. Except as otherwise provided under 41 CFR Part 60, all contracts that meet the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60- 1.3 must include the equal opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60-1.4(b), in accordance with Executive Order 11246, “Equal Employment Opportunity” (30 FR 12319, 12935, 3 CFR Part, 1964-1965 Comp., p. 339), as amended by Executive Order 11375, “Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,” and implementing regulations at 41 CFR part 60, “Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor.”

41 CFR Part 60-1.3, states that “federally assisted construction contract” means any agreement for construction work which is paid for in whole or in part with funds obtained from the Government or borrowed on the credit of the Government pursuant to any federal program involving a grant, contract, loan, insurance, or guarantee under which the applicant itself participates in the construction work. The equal opportunity clause provided under 41 CFR 60- 1.4(b) is hereby incorporated by reference. The Vendor agrees that such provision applies to any District purchase or contract that meets the definition of “federally assisted construction contract” in 41 CFR Part 60-1.3 and the Vendor agrees that it shall comply with such provision.

The District has determined that the Contract [is not] a federally assisted construction contract.

D. Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 3141-3148). When required by Federal program legislation, all prime construction contracts in excess of \$2,000 awarded by non-Federal entities must include a provision for compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141-3144, and 3146-3148) as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5, “Labor Standards Provisions Applicable to Contracts Covering Federally Financed and Assisted Construction”). In accordance with the statute, contractors must be required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, contractors must be required to pay wages not less than once a week. The non-Federal entity must place a copy of the current prevailing wage determination issued by the Department of Labor in each solicitation. The decision to award a contract or subcontract must be conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage determination. The non-Federal entity must



report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency. The contracts must also include a provision for compliance with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. 3145), as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3, “Contractors and Subcontractors on Public Building or Public Work

Financed in Whole or in Part by Loans or Grants from the United States”). The Act provides that each contractor or sub-recipient must be prohibited from inducing, by any means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled. The non-Federal entity must report all suspected or reported violations to the Federal awarding agency.

The District has determined that these requirements are not applicable to the Contract.

E. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3701-3708). Where applicable, all construction contracts awarded by the non-Federal entity in excess of \$100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics or laborers must include a provision for compliance with 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5). Under 40 U.S.C. 3702 of the Act, each contractor must be required to compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week. The requirements of 40 U.S.C. 3704 are applicable to construction work and provide that no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings or under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These requirements do not apply to the purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of intelligence.

The District has determined that these requirements are not applicable to the Contract.

F. Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement. If the Federal award meets the definition of “funding agreement” under 37 CFR §401.2 (a) and the recipient or sub-recipient wishes to enter into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that “funding agreement,” the recipient or sub-recipient must comply with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, “Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements,” and any implementing regulations issued by the awarding agency.

The District has determined that these requirements are applicable to the Contract.

If the District has determined that these requirements are applicable, does the Vendor agree to the requirements? YES _____ Initials of Authorized Representative of Vendor

G. Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387), as amended—Contracts and subgrants of amounts in excess of \$150,000 must contain a provision that requires the non-Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).



The District has determined that these requirements are not applicable to the Contract.

H. Debarment and Suspension (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689)—A contract award (see 2 CFR 180.220) must not be made to parties listed on the government-wide exclusions in the System for Award Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders 12549 (3 CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment and Suspension.” SAM Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549.

Vendor certifies that it is not currently listed on the government-wide exclusions in SAM, is not debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies or declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549. Vendor further agrees to immediately notify the District during the term of the contract if the Vendor is later listed on the government wide exclusions in SAM, or is debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies or declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549.

Does Vendor agree? YES _____ Initials of Authorized Representative of Vendor

I. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. 1352)—Contractors that apply or bid for an award exceeding \$100,000 must file the certifications under 31 U.S.C. 1352 that the Contractor has not paid any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other award. The contractor must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award.

If applicable, Vendor certifies that it is in compliance with all provisions of the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment, 31 U.S.C. 1352.

The District has determined that these requirements are applicable to the Contract.

If the District has determined that these requirements are applicable, does the Vendor agree to the requirements? YES _____ Initials of Authorized Representative of Vendor

J. Contracting with Small and Minority Businesses, Women's Business Enterprises, and Labor Surplus Area Firms (2 C.F.R. 200.321)—Under 2 CFR Part 200, and specifically § 200.321, the District and Vendor are required to take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority businesses, women's business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are used when possible. Affirmative steps include:

- a) Placing qualified small and minority businesses and women's business enterprises on solicitation lists;
- b) Assuring that small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises are solicited whenever they are potential sources;
- c) Dividing total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or quantities to permit maximum participation by small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises;



- d) Establishing delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which encourage participation by small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises;
- e) Using the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as the Small Business Administration and the Minority Business Development Agency of the Department of Commerce; and
- f) Requiring any subcontractor, if subcontracts are to be let, to take the affirmative steps listed in paragraphs (a) through (e).

Does the Vendor agree to the above terms? YES_____ Initials of Authorized Representative of Vendor

K. Domestic Preferences (2 C.F.R. 200.322)—Under 2 CFR Part 200, and specifically § 200.322, the District expresses a preference, to the greatest extent practicable, for the purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials produced in the United States (including but not limited iron, aluminum, steel, cement, and other manufactured products), and this requirement must be included in any subcontract.

Does the Vendor agree to this term? YES_____ Initials of Authorized Representative of Vendor

L. Procurement of recovered materials (2 C.F.R. 200.323)—Under 2 CFR Part 200, and specifically § 200.323, contracts involving purchases for more than \$10,000 (or if the value of the quantity acquired by District during the preceding fiscal year exceeded \$10,000), must require contractor compliance with § 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, which includes procuring only items designated in guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR Part 247 that contain the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable.

The District has determined that these requirements are not applicable to the contract.

M. Bonding Requirements (2 C.F.R. 200.326)—Under **2 CFR Part 200, and specifically § 200.326, for construction contracts or subcontracts exceeding the simplified acquisition threshold (currently set at \$250,000), minimum requirements for bonding are as follows:**

- a) A bid guarantee for 5% of the bid price. The bid guarantee must consist of a firm commitment such as a bid bond, certified check, or other negotiable instrument accompanying a bid as assurance that the bidder will, upon acceptance of the bid, execute contract documents required within the time specified.
- b) A performance bond for 100% of the contract price. A performance bond secures contractor's fulfillment of all requirements under the contract.
- c) A payment bond for 100% of the contract price. A payment bond assures payment of all persons supplying labor and material under the contract.

The District has determined that these requirements are not applicable to the contract.

N. Profit as a Separate Element of Price (2 CFR 200.324(b))—For purchases using federal funds in excess of \$250,000, the District is required to negotiate profit as a separate element of the price for each contract in which there is no price competition and, in all cases, where cost analysis is performed. *See*, 2 CFR 200.324(b). When required by the District, Vendor agrees to provide information and negotiate with the



District regarding profit as a separate element of the price for particular services. However, Vendor agrees that the total price, including profit, charged by Vendor to the District shall not exceed the awarded pricing.

Does Vendor agree? YES _____ Initials of Authorized Representative of vendor

178967.2

O. Equivalent Products/Description of Technical Requirements—Comparable (Alternate)

Products: Where the District's specification states a named product followed by "or equal," an alternate or comparable product may be bid; however, the burden is on the bidder to provide evidence that a proposed alternate meet or exceeds the District's specified named product and its attributes and that it provides an equal or better warranty. If comparable product(s) are proposed in the bid, the bidder must provide a detailed comparison for each to include a list of all the significant qualities of the product named in the specification and those of the proposed alternate product(s). Significant qualities include attributes such as performance, weight, size, durability, visual effect, and specific features and requirements indicated. The District reserves the right to reject proposed alternate products if it does not consider them equal to or better than the named product in the specification.

Substitutions for Cause: Vendor may only propose substitutions pursuant to a purchase order submitted by District in the event of unavailability of product, regulatory changes or unavailability of required warranty terms. Vendor must notify the District of all substitutions for cause with full documentation at least thirty (30) working days in advance of the commencement of work. All documentation must demonstrate that the proposed substitution is equal to or better than the specified product on all physical and in-service attributes and warranty provisions and can be implemented by subcontractors as necessary without disruption to the project. The District must approve all substitutions. The District reserves the right to reject proposed alternate products if it does not consider them equal to or better than the named product in the specification.

Does Vendor agree? YES _____ Initials of Authorized Representative of vendor

P. General Compliance and Cooperation—Vendor shall make a good faith effort to work with the District and provide such information and to satisfy District requirements applicable to the Contract under applicable federal regulations, including but not limited to recordkeeping requirements and contract cost and price analyses required.

Does Vendor agree? YES _____ Initials of Authorized Representative of vendor

3. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE [41 CFR § 60-1.4]

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

- A. The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- B. The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.
- C. The contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the contractor's legal duty to furnish information.
- D. The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- E. The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.
- F. The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the contracting agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.
- G. In the event of the contractor's non-compliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended in whole



or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.

H. The contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (8) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as may be directed by the Secretary of Labor as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance: Provided, however, that in the event the contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

RFP - Equitable Title 1 and Title 3 Services - June 13, 2025

Addendum 1

Q&A

Q: Is there a deadline for questions to be submitted, and if so, when and where will the responses be published?

A: **June 6th 2025**

Q: On what date in June 2025, will Allentown School district publish the cost of services threshold?

A: The Allentown School District has still not received our 25-26 allocation from the Pennsylvania Department of Education, Division of Federal Programs. We anticipate receiving it no later than June 11, 2025, but we cannot be certain.

Q: The RFP states that the vendor must be able to provide services from September through June. What is the anticipated award date, so we can be prepared for a September 2025 start date.

A: Since we have not received our allocation yet and the Consolidated Application is not yet open, we cannot say with certainty that the anticipated start date will be July 1, 2025, however, I would think it would be no later than August 1, 2025.

Q: Does the Termination Clause need to be completed and returned with the proposal?

A: **Yes**